
Contact:   Sam Jones 
Tel:   01270 686643 
Email:  cheshireeastdemoctaticservices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Crewe Town Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 7th November, 2025 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
1. Apologies for Absence (1 Minute)   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest (1 Minute)   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. Minutes of Previous meeting (3 Minutes)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 

October 2025. 
 

4. Local Transport Plan (15 Minutes)   
 
 To receive an update on the draft Local Transport Plan and Investment Framework. 

 
5. Towns Fund Performance Update (15 Minutes)   
 
 To receive an update on the Towns Fund projects. 

 
6. Strategic Update from Cheshire East Council (15 Minutes)   
 
 To receive a Strategic Update from Cheshire East Council. 

 
7. Devolution Update (15 Minutes)   
 
 To receive an update on devolution in Cheshire and Warrington. 

 
8. AOB (5 Minutes)   
 
 To note any other items of business. 

 
9. Date of Next Virtual Meeting   
 
 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 05.12.2025 commencing at 09:30am. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

tel:01270


 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Crewe Town Board 
held on Friday, 3rd October, 2025 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

 
PRESENT 
 
Tony Davison, Kate Blakemore, Rick Carter, Paul Colman, Guy Kilminster, 
Doug Kinsman, Graham McKnight and Councillor Jill Rhodes 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Andrew Baker, Lindsay Lewis 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director of Place 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Chris Jackson, Senior Regeneration Officer 
Rhiannon Hilton, Communications Business Partner 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (1 MINUTE)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Yates, Ian Moston, 
Jasbir Dhesi, Andy Butler, Connor Naismith MP and Councillor Nick 
Mannion. 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (1 MINUTE)  
 
There were no declarations of interest other than those already on file. 
 

49 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (3 MINUTES)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 05.09.2025 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

50 TOWNS FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE (15 MINUTES)  
 
The Board received an update on several of the Towns Fund Projects and 
programme Management updates from Chris Jackson, Senior 
Regeneration Officer, and individual project sponsors.  
 
Repurposing Our High Street – There were now 26 approved 
applications, with two recent approved in the shopping centre and on 
Market Street. The former Burton’s site now had approval in principle to be 
converted into a creative hub for Crewe Creates. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
Cheshire Archives – Cladding and interior work would be completed by 
Mary 2026, with the site expected to open September 2026. 
 
TADIC – The operator was expected to take over the running of the site in 
the coming weeks. 
 
Youth Zone – Expected to complete in summer 2026. Hoarding issues 
were being looked in to.  
 
Youth Club – The building and entrance was operational, with some 
snagging to complete. 
 
Cumberland Arena – Progress was being made on the steel works, was 
well and the drainage and decking, work was commencing on the 
brickwork. The lease for the on-site substation was underway. The site 
was expected to be complete by March 2026. 
 
Valley Brook Corridor – The river restoration would be commenced in 
2026, and a new accessible footpath in the park was being planned.  
 
Pocket Parks – Lime Tree Avenue and Samuel Street pockets would 
have their official opening in October half term. The Westminster Street 
and Valley Brook parks were awaiting the completion of the consultation. 
Board members noted issues with safety, e-bikes, needles, etc. and the 
wider police attendance in the town but were updated that the police 
presence was adequate and officers were successful dealing with a large 
number of incidents. 
 
Jubilee Project – The outcome of the planning application was being 
awaited. Cheshire East Council would need to advertise the lease of the 
facility.  
 
Lyceum Square – There had been nine successful events on the square 
over eleven days at the end of summer, and there were five upcoming 
events. 
 
Warm and Healthy Homes – The result of the CCTV drain survey were 
due at the end of October 2026 which would identify the scope and costs 
of any draining works and influence the remaining remedial works 
necessary and in scope.  
 
Mill Street Corridor – A meeting with BT Openreach was expected 
regarding the shallow cables which ran through the site. A meeting with 
the LLFA and United Utilities would be held regarding drainage on site.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted. 
 

Page 4



51 STRATEGIC UPDATE FROM CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL (15 
MINUTES)  
 
To Board received a Strategic Update from Cheshire East Council. 
 
Royal Arcade – The Board were updated that The Board were updated 
that the Royal Arcade Phase 2 planning application had been submitted 
and would include the provision of street lighting throughout the town 
centre, to provide illuminated walkways between attractions. The Board 
were updated that the Royal Arcade Phase 3 plan had been approved at 
the September 2025 Economy and Growth Committee, and officers were 
now completing internal processes including business planning. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted. 
 

52 DEVOLUTION UPDATE (15 MINUTES)  
 
The Board received an update on devolution in Cheshire and Warrington.  
 
The Board were updated that at the 17 September 2025 Full Council 
meeting, Cheshire East Council had approved the decision to become a 
Combined Authority for Cheshire and Warrington. Cheshire West and 
Chester and Warrington Borough Councils had since also approved the 
decision.  
 
The Board were updated that the government would now formalise the 
statutory instruments to be approved by Parliament and the three councils 
would set up a Shadow Combined Authority, with the Combined Authority 
to be in place by May 2026, with Mayoral elections in May 2027. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the updates be noted. 
 

53 AOB (5 MINUTES)  
 
Crewe Heritage Walk – Board Members were invited to a Crewe Heritage 
Walk with Councillor Ben Wye. 
 
Heath Street Closure – Board Members noted the benefits which could 
be provided by the closure of Heath Street in Crewe with regards to the 
Lyceum Square.  
 

54 DATE OF NEXT VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 07.11.2025 
commencing at 09:30am. 
 

Page 5



The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.30 am 
 

Tony Davison (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting (3 Minutes)



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Crewe Town Board 
held on Friday, 7th November, 2025 at Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

 
PRESENT 
 
Simon Yates (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Kate Blakemore, Rick Carter, Paul Colman, Jasbir Dhesi, Guy Kilminster, 
Doug Kinsman, Councillor Nick Mannion, Graham McKnight and Councillor 
Jill Rhodes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director of Place  
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise  
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development  
Jez Goodman, Development and Regeneration Delivery Manager 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
Rhiannon Hilton, Communications Business Partner  
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (1 MINUTE)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Tony Davison, Ian Moston and 
Andy Butler. 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (1 MINUTE)  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members.  
 

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (3 MINUTES)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 03.10.2025 be  
approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chair provided an update on their recent meeting with Cheshire East 
Council and Crewe Town Council regarding Railway Cottages, traffic 
management and Lyceum Square. The Board were concerned about a 
recent large diesel spillage on Heath Street which highlighted the 
unsuitability of the road for large vehicles. 
 

58 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (15 MINUTES)  
 
The Board received an update on the draft Local Transport Plan and 
Investment Framework. 
 



The Board were updated on the development of a new Local Transport 
Plan for Cheshire East. A Local Transport Plan (LTP) is a statutory 
obligation on the Council as the Local Transport Authority, and it is 
intended to be the Council's statement of its transport policies and 
priorities. Cheshire East need to renewing their local transport plan as the 
current plan would expire at the end of the calendar year. There was a 
duty on every Local Transport Authority to maintain a current LTP. 
 
The Board were updated that the Council was in the second round of 
public and stakeholder consultations. Since the Council adopted their 
previous plan in 2019, there had been some marked changes in the 
landscape.  There were also long-standing changes to travel behaviour 
and travel patterns, some of which could be related to the legacy of the 
COVID pandemic and lockdowns; local bus numbers are improving but 
were still 15% below pre-COVID levels.  
 
It was noted that there were six key policies in the consultation which 
cover areas of ensuring that transport supports the economy and access 
to jobs, removing the negative environmental impacts of transport (both 
carbon and noise), determining how investment choices are made, and 
promoting the adoption of a road user hierarchy.  
 
The Board were updated that the second part of the LTP related to a 
strategic investment framework to inform how government grant funding 
was spent on local transport, with investments in Cheshire East set to 
increase threefold in the next FY.  
 
It was noted that with the formation of the Combined Authority in Cheshire 
and Warrington, the responsibility for transport strategy would sit with them 
as it would be a responsibility of the Mayor, but the existing local transport 
strategies would be used as a basis for this.  
 
The Council were holding several sessions with key employers in the 
region and pop-up sessions in Crewe and Macclesfield.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted and Members to fill in the consultation: Your 
Transport - Your Voice Consultation 
 

59 TOWNS FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE (15 MINUTES)  
 
The Board received an update on several of the Towns Fund Projects and 
programme Management updates from Chris Jackson, Senior 
Regeneration Officer, and individual project sponsors.  
 
Repurposing Our High Streets Grant Scheme – A total of 25 grant 
applications had been approved and there were three more applications 
progressing. A number of businesses had opened recently: JJ Sweetz, 

https://surveys.cheshireeast.gov.uk/s/YourTransportYourVoice/
https://surveys.cheshireeast.gov.uk/s/YourTransportYourVoice/


Milk & Honey, Smash on Crewe, Crewe Optical, Biurokrat CRW and 
Crewe Creates CIC.  
 
Cheshire Archive – The cladding work had commenced. A budget 
pressure had been identified and would likely require some value-
engineering or additional funding to be secured. The Ice Cream Van 
rebrand, and wrapping was expected to be completed in November 2025 
by Chesher College South and West.  
 
TADIC – The venue was expected to be fully operational when operator 
was in place in late November. 
 
Youth Zone – Currently forecasting opening Summer 2026, with a 12-
week fit-out followed by occupation in Autumn 2026. The groundworks and 
steelwork had been completed, and the cladding and brickwork was 
ongoing. The Youth Investment Fund capital grant had been spent, and 
the Towns Fund grant was now being drawn down, which would be 
followed by a Cheshire East Council contribution in 2026 / 2027. 
 
Youth Club – Work was ongoing to explore options for Phase 2 on the 
adjacent plot on the site. 
 
Cumberland Arena – The building was expected to be watertight by mid-
December 2025.  
 
Valley Brook Corridor – The project would include some remedial work 
to improve the existing pedestrian bridge. An agreement had been 
reached with Network Rail in terms of land ownership and final cost 
estimates were expected shortly from Cheshire East Highways. 
 
Pocket Parks – The Lime Tree Avenue and Greendale Gardens Pocket 
Parks had officially opened on 28 October and Samuel Street Pocket Park 
had opened on 4 November with a media release published 6 November. 
The final two Pocket Parks currently had tenders for play equipment which 
were being evaluated with expected installation from January – March 
2026.  
 
Wishing Well – Work was ongoing to address a potential pre-
commencement condition related to the drainage strategy which was 
expected to be resolved soon so that the project could commence by 
March 2026. There was a potential risk of delay associated with current 
staffing capacity in legal and property teams.  
 
Lyceum Square – A number of events upcoming:  
 
9 November Remembrance Day 
29 November - Christmas Light switch on 
10 December - Star of Light 
 



Warm and Healthy Homes – The report on the CCTV drains survey was 
being reviewed to identify any interventions required and costs, which 
would be shared with Cheshire East Highways. Engagement with 
individual property owners around the various works to their properties 
was ongoing and clarification of the ownership of the walls on the 
boundary of the sites needed to be determined. Cheshire East Highways 
would make safe the highways once the outcome of the survey was known 
and had continued responsibility for maintaining the safety of the public 
realm. Crewe Town Council would investigate Stopping Up orders. 
 
Southern Gateway – The route was expected to open in November 2025.  
 
Mill Street Corridor – Issues arising from uncovering the basements of 
previous buildings had been resolved, as had issues with BT Openreach. 
Temporary traffic lights may still be required even when works are not 
underway. A cost and value engineering workshop was to be held in 
November 2025 to plan for Phase 2. 
 
Royal Arcade Phase 2 – Planning consent had been received for 
meanwhile uses on the site. The appointed contractor could be mobilised 
with works expected on site by November / December 2025 and be 
completed in March 2026. The scheme was likely to remain in place for 3 
– 5 years.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted.  
 

60 STRATEGIC UPDATE FROM CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL (15 
MINUTES)  
 
The Board received a Strategic Update from Cheshire East Council. 
 
Cheshire East Council Finance – There was an identified gap of around 
£2 million, which was improving, and may depend on how harsh / cold the 
winter was in terms of hospital admissions, and gritting, etc. Meetings with 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government were ongoing 
with regards to the Non-Statutory Best Value Notice.  
 
UK Town of Culture – Officers were reviewing the criteria for this in view 
of eligibility for Crewe and other towns across Cheshire East.  
 
Crewe 360 – An improvement plan for Crewe Station was underway with 
Avanti and Network Rail, and the scheme would be working closely with 
neighbouring authorities. It was noted that there was a need to define the 
red line boundary around the station to create a wider regeneration area 
around the station. It wa noted that trail franchises would soon be 
transferred to Great British Rail. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 
That the updates be noted.  
 

61 DEVOLUTION UPDATE (15 MINUTES)  
 
The Board received an update on devolution in Cheshire and Warrington. 
 
It was noted that on 31st October 2025, the first meeting of the Shadow 
Combined Authority had been held in Ellesmere Port. The Chair of the 
Board was Councillor Louise Gittins from Cheshire West and Chester 
Council, and the Deputy Chair was Councillor Nick Mannion from Cheshire 
East Council. It was noted that there would be Mayoral elections in May 
2027, and work was underway to determine what statutory officer roles 
would be required. It was noted that the Mayoral Combined Authority 
would receive a £21.7 million per annum for Investment Fund for period of 
30 years, as well as other specific funding. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates be noted.  
 

62 AOB (5 MINUTES)  
 

• That the April 2026 meeting would be cancelled. 
 

• The importance of having a schedule of proposed projects and 
redevelopment proposals was noted by the Board.  

 
63 DATE OF NEXT VIRTUAL MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 05.12.2025 
commencing at 09:30am. 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 

Councillor S Yates (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
 
 


